National Semiconductor is now part of
Texas Instruments.
Search http://www.ti.com/ for the latest technical
information and details on our current products and services.
LP3871/LP3874
0.8A Fast Ultra Low Dropout Linear Regulators
General Description
The LP3871/LP3874 series of fast ultra low-dropout linear

3874
Ordering Information
20063131
Package Type Designator is "T" for TO220 package, and "S" for TO263 package, and "MP" for SOT-223 package.
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Ordering Information
Output
Voltage
Order Number
Description
(Current, Option)
Package
Type
Package
Marking
Supplied As:
5.0 LP3871ES-5.0 0.8A, Error Flag TO263-5 LP3871ES-5.0 Rail
5.0 LP3871ESX-5.0 0.8A, Error Flag TO263-5 LP3871ES-5.0 Tape and Reel
3.3 LP3871ES-3.3 0.8A, Error Flag TO263-5 LP3871ES-3.3 Rail
3.3 LP3871ESX-3.3 0.8A, Error Flag TO263-5 LP3871ES-3.3 Tape and Reel
2.5 LP3871ES-2.5 0.8A, Error Flag TO263-5 LP3871ES-2.5 Rail
2.5 LP3871ESX-2.5 0.8A, Error Flag TO263-5 LP3871ES-2.5 Tape and Reel
1.8 LP3871ES-1.8 0.8A, Error Flag TO263-5 LP3871ES-1.8 Rail
1.8 LP3871ESX-1.8 0.8A, Error Flag TO263-5 LP3871ES-1.8 Tape and Reel
5.0 LP3874ES-5.0 0.8A, SENSE TO263-5 LP3874ES-5.0 Rail
5.0 LP3874ESX-5.0 0.8A, SENSE TO263-5 LP3874ES-5.0 Tape and Reel
3.3 LP3874ES-3.3 0.8A, SENSE TO263-5 LP3874ES-3.3 Rail
3.3 LP3874ESX-3.3 0.8A, SENSE TO263-5 LP3874ES-3.3 Tape and Reel
2.5 LP3874ES-2.5 0.8A, SENSE TO263-5 LP3874ES-2.5 Rail
2.5 LP3874ESX-2.5 0.8A, SENSE TO263-5 LP3874ES-2.5 Tape and Reel
1.8 LP3874ES-1.8 0.8A, SENSE TO263-5 LP3874ES-1.8 Rail
1.8 LP3874ESX-1.8 0.8A, SENSE TO263-5 LP3874ES-1.8 Tape and Reel
5.0 LP3871ET-5.0 0.8A, Error Flag TO220-5 LP3871ET-5.0 Rail
3.3 LP3871ET-3.3 0.8A, Error Flag TO220-5 LP3871ET-3.3 Rail
2.5 LP3871ET-2.5 0.8A, Error Flag TO220-5 LP3871ET-2.5 Rail
1.8 LP3871ET-1.8 0.8A, Error Flag TO220-5 LP3871ET-1.8 Rail
5.0 LP3874ET-5.0 0.8A, SENSE TO220-5 LP3874ET-5.0 Rail
3.3 LP3874ET-3.3 0.8A, SENSE TO220-5 LP3874ET-3.3 Rail
2.5 LP3874ET-2.5 0.8A, SENSE TO220-5 LP3874ET-2.5 Rail
1.8 LP3874ET-1.8 0.8A, SENSE TO220-5 LP3874ET-1.8 Rail
5.0 LP3871EMP-5.0 0.8A, Error Flag SOT223-5 LH9B 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
5.0 LP3871EMPX-5.0 0.8A, Error Flag SOT223-5 LH9B 2000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 LP3871EMP-3.3 0.8A, Error Flag SOT223-5 LH8B 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 LP3871EMPX-3.3 0.8A, Error Flag SOT223-5 LH8B 2000 Units on Tape and Reel
2.5 LP3871EMP-2.5 0.8A, Error Flag SOT223-5 LH7B 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
2.5 LP3871EMPX-2.5 0.8A, Error Flag SOT223-5 LH7B 2000 Units on Tape and Reel
1.8 LP3871EMP-1.8 0.8A, Error Flag SOT223-5 LH6B 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
1.8 LP3871EMPX-1.8 0.8A, Error Flag SOT223-5 LH6B 2000 Units on Tape and Reel
LP
38
71
/L
P
38
74
www.national.com 4
Ordering Information (Continued)
TABLE 1. Package Marking and Ordering Information (Continued)
Output
Voltage
Order Number
Description
(Current, Option)
Package
Type
Package
Marking
Supplied As:
5.0 LP3874EMP-5.0 0.8A, SENSE SOT223-5 LHJB 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
5.0 LP3874EMPX-5.0 0.8A, SENSE SOT223-5 LHJB 2000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 LP3874EMP-3.3 0.8A, SENSE SOT223-5 LHHB 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
3.3 LP3874EMPX-3.3 0.8A, SENSE SOT223-5 LHHB 2000 Units on Tape and Reel
2.5 LP3874EMP-2.5 0.8A, SENSE SOT223-5 LHFB 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
2.5 LP3874EMPX-2.5 0.8A, SENSE SOT223-5 LHFB 2000 Units on Tape and Reel
1.8 LP3874EMP-1.8 0.8A, SENSE SOT223-5 LHEB 1000 Units on Tape and Reel
1.8 LP3874EMPX-1.8 0.8A, SENSE SOT223-5 LHEB 2000 Units on Tape and Reel
LP
3871/LP
3874
Block Diagrams
LP3871
20063103
LP3874
20063129
LP
38
71
/L
P
38
74
www.national.com 6
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required, please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
Storage Temperature Range −65˚C to +150˚C
Lead Temperature
(Soldering, 5 sec.) 260˚C
ESD Rating (Note 3) 2 kV
Power Dissipation (Note 2) Internally Limited
Input Supply Voltage (Survival) −0.3V to +7.5V
Shutdown Input Voltage
(Survival) −0.3V to 7.5V
Output Voltage (Survival), (Note
6), (Note 7) −0.3V to +6.0V
IOUT (Survival) Short Circuit Protected
Maximum Voltage for ERROR
Pin VIN
Maximum Voltage for SENSE Pin VOUT
Operating Ratings
Input Supply Voltage (Note 11) 2.5V to 7.0V
Shutdown Input Voltage −0.3V to 7.0V
Maximum Operating Current (DC) 0.8A
Junction Temperature −40˚C to +125˚C
Electrical Characteristics
LP3871/LP3874
Limits in standard typeface are for TJ = 25˚C, and limits in boldface type apply over the full operating temperature range.
Unless otherwise specified: VIN = VO(NOM) + 1V, IL = 10 mA, COUT = 10µF, VSD = 2V.
Symbol Parameter Conditions Typ
(Note 4)
LP3871/4 (Note 5) Units
Min Max
VO
Output Voltage
Tolerance